

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

09-11897-G

CHARLES A. REHBERG

Plaintiff/Appellee

V.

KENNETH B. HODGES III, KELLY R. BURKE,
AND JAMES P. PAULK

Defendants/Appellants

**APPELLEE CHARLES A. REHBERG'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING (OR HEARING) EN BANC**

Bryan A. Vroon
Georgia Bar No. 729806
bvroon@vroonlaw.com
Law Offices of Bryan A. Vroon LLC
1718 Peachtree Street Suite 1088
Atlanta Georgia 30309
(404) 607-6712
Fax (404) 607-6711

Cindy A. Cohn (Admitted to the 11th Cir.)
California Bar No. 145997
cindy@eff.org
Jennifer Granick (*Pro hac* appl. forthcoming)
California Bar No. 168423
Kurt Opsahl (*Pro hac* appl. forthcoming)
California Bar No. 191303
Kevin Bankston (*Pro hac* appl. forthcoming)
California Bar No. 217026
Electronic Frontier Foundation
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
(415) 436-9333
Fax (415) 436-9993

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES MERITING EN BANC CONSIDERATION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS NECESSARY TO ARGUMENT OF THE ISSUES 3

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 4

 I. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY SINCE USERS
 HAVE A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN THE CONTENT OF THEIR
 COMMUNICATIONS AND NO ONE COULD HAVE BELIEVED THAT ISSUING SHAM
 SUBPOENAS IN ORDER TO ACQUIRE SUCH PROTECTED INFORMATION TO ASSIST
 PRIVATE PARTIES IN RETALIATION FOR PLAINTIFF’S PUBLIC CRITICISM WAS
 LAWFUL..... 4

 A. Supreme Court Precedent Clearly Establishes an Expectation of Privacy in
 the Content of Communications. 5

 1. Email Content Receives the Same Protection as Phone Calls..... 6

 2. The Cases Cited by This Court and the Appellants Do Not Hold That
 Content Is Unprotected. 8

 B. It Is a Clearly Established Fourth Amendment Violation for a Prosecutor to
 Issue Fraudulent Grand Jury Subpoenas to Compel Disclosure of the Content
 of Communications and Then Disclose Those Communications to Private
 Parties. 9

 II. THE PANEL’S GRANT OF ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY TO HODGES AND PAULK FOR
 MANUFACTURING EVIDENCE AGAINST REHBERG IS CONTRARY TO SUPREME
 COURT PRECEDENT. 10

 III. REHBERG HAS STATED VALID CLAIMS ARISING IN PART FROM BURKE’S
 STATEMENTS TO THE PRESS. 13

IV. THIS COURT DISMISSED THE CONSPIRACY COUNT AGAINST PAULK BASED ON AN ERRONEOUS ASSUMPTION THAT THE CONSPIRACY DID NOT INCLUDE AGENTS FROM THE PUBLIC HOSPITAL.....	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	9
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	passim
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991)	11, 12
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 610 (1961)	8
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 259 Ga. 278, 379 S.E.2d 507 (Ga. 1989)	10
<i>Durbin v. United States</i> , 221 F.2d 520 (D.C.Cir. 1954).....	9
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877).....	7
<i>Freedman v. America Online</i> , 303 F.Supp.2d 121 (D.Conn. 2004)	10
<i>Guest v. Leis</i> , 255 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>In re Applications of United States for Orders Authorizing the Use of Pen Registers & Trap & Trace Devices</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 325 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	7
<i>Jones v. Cannon</i> , 174 F. 3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997)	11
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	4, 5
<i>Lonegan v. Hasty</i> , 436 F.Supp.2d 419 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	10
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	11, 12
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	2, 14
<i>Pure Power Boot Camp v. Warrior Fitness Boot Camp</i> , 587 F.Supp.2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	6

<i>Quon v. Arch Wireless</i> , 529 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Riley v. City of Montgomery, Ala.</i> , 104 F. 3d 1247 (11th Cir. 1997).....	2, 12
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	5
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964).....	7
<i>United States v. Beckett</i> , 2010 WL 776049 (11th Cir. Mar. 9, 2010).....	6
<i>United States v. Charbonneau</i> , 979 F. Supp. 1177 (S.D. Ohio 1997).....	8
<i>United States v. D'Andrea</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D. Mass. 2007).....	7
<i>United States v. Elliott</i> , 849 F.2d 554 (11th Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	7
<i>United States v. Johns</i> , 851 F.2d 1131 (9th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>United States v. Lifshitz</i> , 369 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 64 M.J. 57 (C.A.A.F. 2006).....	6
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 45 M.J. 406 (C.A.A.F. 1996).....	6
<i>United States v. Perrine</i> , 518 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>United States v. U.S. District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	6
<i>Van Nice v. State</i> , 348 S.E.2d 515 (Ga.App. 1986).....	10
<i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 490 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2007).....	7, 8
<i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Wilson v. Moreau</i> , 440 F.Supp.2d 81 (D.R.I. 2006).....	6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2703.....	4, 10
-----------------------	-------

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986).....	10
